

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10417/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2018 in LPA No. 385/2018 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

BHOLA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHBVNL

(DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LTD.) & ORS. Respondent(s)
(Mediation report has been received.)

Date : 17-01-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Verma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.
R-1 Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent states that to communicate the figure in terms of one time settlement to the petitioner the approval from the legal department has to be taken and that has still not been obtained. This is the reason for the mediation not being successful. The legal department is said to be located at Panchkula and the respondent is located at Gurgaon.

We consider it appropriate that the Head of the legal department to remain personally present in the Court unless the necessary legal sanction is granted within two weeks from today.

The moment the sanction is granted, the amount should be communicated to the petitioner.

List after four weeks.

A copy of this order be also sent by the counsel to the Head of the legal department.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER